
Jackson County Courthouse
415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri  64106
(816)881-3242

Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 020758 Name: Opioid tracking agreement DHSS

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:9/9/2021 County Legislature

On agenda: Final action:9/13/2021 9/13/2021

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an Amendment to the Program
Agreement with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for a tracking program for
statistical reporting of opioid and violent deaths, for a fee payable to the County.

Sponsors: Jalen Anderson

Indexes: AMENDMENT, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES, PROGRAM
AGREEMENT

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 20758adopt.pdf, 2. 20758bu.pdf, 3. 20758 MO Dept of Health and Senior Srvs.pdf, 4. 20758
MDHSS Opioid deaths tracking program.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptCounty Legislature9/13/2021 0 Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an Amendment to the Program
Agreement with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for a tracking program for
statistical reporting of opioid and violent deaths, for a fee payable to the County.

RESOLUTION NO. 20758, September 13, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Jalen Anderson, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Medical Examiner’s Office desires to continue to participate in the tracking program

sponsored by the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, for statistical reporting of

opioid and violent deaths; and,

WHEREAS, the office’s participation in this program was originally authorized by Resolution 19732,

dated February 12, 2018, and has been reauthorized since then; and,

WHEREAS, under a proposed Amendment to the Agreement, the County will be reimbursed for

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20758, Version: 0

WHEREAS, under a proposed Amendment to the Agreement, the County will be reimbursed for

providing reports of opioid and violent deaths through August 31, 2022, in an amount not to exceed

$31,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Amendment to the Program Agreement sets out the rights and obligations

of each party participating in the program; and,

WHEREAS, execution of the attached Amendment to the Agreement with the Missouri Department of

Health and Senior Services is in the best interests of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of

Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive

be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Amendment to the Program Services Contract

with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services.

..Enacted and Approved
Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

______________________________ ________________________________
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20758 of September 13, 2021,
was duly passed on September 13, 2021 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon
were as follows:

Yeas ________6_________ Nays _______0_______

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/28/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20758, Version: 0

Abstaining _____0________ Absent ______3_______

______________________ _______________________________
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/28/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

